## 504051949 10/14/2016

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4098613

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ADVANCED TECHNOLOGY VENTURES VIII, L.P.	10/10/2016
FLYBRIDGE CAPITAL PARTNERS II, L.P.	10/12/2016
MEDVENTURE ASSOCIATES V, L.P.	10/12/2016
MICHAEL MURRAY TRADING PARTNERS, L.P.	10/10/2016
KEVIN BARRETT	10/13/2016

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NUVESSE SKIN THERAPIES, INC.
Street Address:	20980 REDWOOD ROAD, SUITE #100
City:	CASTRO VALLEY
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94546

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8407065
Patent Number:	7910789
Patent Number:	7448186
Patent Number:	8234842
Patent Number:	8237007
Patent Number:	8237009
Patent Number:	8247634
Application Number:	12436071
Application Number:	13780741
Application Number:	61905395
Application Number:	61939791

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (650)938-5200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (650) 335-7624

PATENT REEL: 040024 FRAME: 0139

504051949

Email: asanchez@fenwick.com
Correspondent Name: DANIEL G. STODDARD
Address Line 1: FENWICK & WEST LLP
Address Line 2: 801 CALIFORNIA STREET

Address Line 4: MOUNTAIN VIEW, CALIFORNIA 94041

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 26198-01000/US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: DANIEL G. STODDARD, REG. NO. 69,146

SIGNATURE: /Daniel G. Stoddard/

DATE SIGNED: 10/14/2016

#### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=01000 US Nuvesse - Release of Patent Security Interest#page1.tif source=01000 US Nuvesse - Release of Patent Security Interest#page2.tif source=01000 US Nuvesse - Release of Patent Security Interest#page3.tif source=01000 US Nuvesse - Release of Patent Security Interest#page4.tif source=01000 US Nuvesse - Release of Patent Security Interest#page5.tif source=01000 US Nuvesse - Release of Patent Security Interest#page6.tif source=01000 US Nuvesse - Release of Patent Security Interest#page7.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE dated as of October 13, 2016 (this "*Release*") is made by Advanced Technology Ventures VIII, L.P., Flybridge Capital Partners II, L.P., MedVenture Associates V, L.P., Kevin Barrett, and Michael Murray Trading Partners L.P. (collectively, the "*Secured Party*"), under that certain Security Agreement entered into as of April 29, 2016 (the "*Security Agreement*") by and between the Secured Party and Nuvesse Skin Therapies, Inc., (the "*Grantor*") and recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on (i) May 27, 2016 at Reel 038832, Frame 0047 and (ii) June 8, 2016 at Reel 038925, Frame 0748.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Secured Party a security interest in the Grantor's patents and patent applications, namely the patents and patent applications listed on attached <u>Schedule A</u> (the "*Patents*").

WHEREAS, the Secured Party wishes to: (i) release and terminate all of its security interest covering the Patents; (ii) restore all right, title and interest in and to the Patents to Grantor; and (iii) terminate any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Patents under the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party does hereby:

- 1. forever release and reassign to the Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of the Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement in the Patents;
- 2. authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.
- 3. acknowledge and agree that the Grantor and its successors and assigns may rely upon this Release.
- 4. represent and warrant that it has not transferred or assigned all or any part of the Security Interest in the Patents to any third party, and that it has all necessary authority to execute this Release and grant the releases and discharges and all other rights set forth herein.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized representative effective as of the date set forth above.

#### SECURED PARTY:

Date:

Advanced Technology Ventures VIII, L.P. By: ATV Associates VIII, LLC, its General Partner Name: Title: Vant Date: 10/10/2/16 Flybridge Capital Partners II, L.P. By:\_\_\_ Name:\_\_\_\_\_ Title: Date: MedVenture Associates V, L.P. Authorized Signatory MedVenture Associates Management V Co., LLC, General Partner of MedVenture Associates V, L.P. Date: Michael Murray Trading Partners, L.P. By: Name: Title: Kevin Barrett

SIGNATURE PAGE TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized representative.

## SECURED PARTY:

Advanced remningy ventures viii, i.r.
By: ATV Associates VIII, LLC, its General Partner
By:
Name:
Title:
Date:
By:  Name: (hwh) M Harle To Jr  Title: Manage Manage Date: Oct 12, 2016
MedVenture Associates V, L.P.
By:
Authorized Signatory MedVenture Associates
Management V Co., LLC, General Partner of
MedVenture Associates V, L.P. Date:
Michael Murray Trading Partners, L.P.
By:
Name:
Title:
Date:
Kevin Barrett
Date;

SIGNATURE PAGE TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized representative effective as of the date set forth above.

## **SECURED PARTY:**

Advanced Technology Ventures VIII, L.P.
By: ATV Associates VIII, LLC, its General Partner
By:
Name:
Title:
Date:
Flybridge Capital Partners II, L.P.
By:
Name:
Title:
Date:
MedVenture Associates V, L.P.  By:
By: Wall
Authorized Signatory Med Venture Associates
Management V Co., LLC, General Partner of
MedVenture Associates V, L.P.
Date: 10/12/16
Michael Murray Trading Partners, L.P.
By:
Name:
Title:
Date:
Kevin Barrett
Date:

SIGNATURE PAGE TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized representative.

## SECURED PARTY:

Advanced Technology Ventures VIII, L.P.		
By: ATV Associates VIII, LLC, its General Partner		
By:		
Name:		
Title:		
Date:		
Flybridge Capital Partners II, L.P.		
By:		
Name:		
Title:		
Date:		
By:		
Michael Murray Trading Partners, L.P.		
By: Dand // //		
Title: DredsC		
Date: 10/10/16		
Kevîn Barrett		
Date:		

SIGNATURE PAGE TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized representative effective as of the date set forth above.

## **SECURED PARTY:**

Advanced Technology Ventures VIII, L.P.	
By: ATV Associates VIII, LLC, its General F	artner
By:	
Name:	
Title:	
Date:	
Flybridge Capital Partners II, L.P.	
By:	
Name:	
Title:	
Date:	
MedVenture Associates V, L.P.  By: Authorized Signatory MedVenture Associates	c
Management V Co., LLC, General Partner of	
MedVenture Associates V, L.P.	
Date:	
Michael Murray Trading Partners, L.P.	
By:	
Name:	
Title:	
Date:	
Kevin Barrett  Kevin C. Barrett	
Date: October 13, 2016	

# SCHEDULE A

## **Patents**

Title	Patent No.
Wound Care Treatment Service Using Automatic Wound Dressing Fabricator	8407065
Method For Treating Wound Dressing For Use Therewith And Apparatus And System For Fabricating Dressing	7910789
Wound Dressing and Apparatus for Forming Same	7448186
Wound Dressing and Apparatus for Forming Same	8234842
Wound Dressing With Controllable Permeability	8237007
Custom Patterned Wound Dressings Having Patterned Fluid Flow Barriers And Methods Of Manufacturing And Using Same	8237009
Expansion Units for Attachment to Custom Patterned Wound Dressings and Custom Patterned Wound Dressings Adapted to Interface With Same	8247634

# **Patent Applications**

Jurisdiction	Serial No.	Filing Date	Title
US	12436071	5-May-09	Customization Of Wound Dressing Using
			Rule-Based Algorithm
US	13780741	28-Feb-13	Wound Dressing Inhibiting Lateral
			Diffusion of Absorbed Exudate
US	61905395	18-Nov-13	Tissue Therapy Using High Molecular
			Weight Hyaluronic Acid
US	61939791	14-Feb-14	Micelle-Based Delivery of Dermal
			Therapeutic Materials

**RECORDED: 10/14/2016**